

No. 22-388

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

RODNEY KEISTER, *Petitioner,*

v.

**STUART BELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA, ET
AL., *Respondents.***

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW

Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH

JORDAN A. SEKULOW

WALTER M. WEBER

**AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
& JUSTICE**

201 Maryland Ave., N.E.

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 546-8890

sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. PUBLIC STREETS AND SIDEWALKS
ARE, WITHOUT MORE, TRADITIONAL
PUBLIC FORA 4

II. THE LOWER COURT’S “SURROUNDINGS”
TEST IS UNWORKABLE..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	2, 9
<i>Davis v. Stratton</i> , 360 Fed. Appx. 182 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Flower v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 197 (1972)	2
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	2, 4, 5, 9
<i>Gilles v. Blanchard</i> , 477 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2007) . . .	7
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Gilles v. Garland</i> , 281 Fed. Appx. 501 (6th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	2
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	2, 6
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	2
<i>Jamison v. Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 413 (1943)	7

Keister v. Bell, 139 S. Ct. 208 (2018) 1

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.,
141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) 1

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) 2

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009) 1

Sonnier v. Crain, 613 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2010). 7

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2000). 2

United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983) . 2, 4-6, 9

United States v. Kokinda, 497 U.S. 720 (1990). 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I 1-3, 6, 9
